
GUILFORD UNIVERSITYWASHINGTON AND LEE DEPTH CHARTDEPTH CHART

SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 20TH | 4:00 P.M.
LEXINGTON, VA. | WILSON FIELD

OFFENSE
QB	 4	 Luke Hyatt	 So. 
	 14	 Nick Danciu	 R-Fr.
			 
RB	 31	 Evan Sullivan	 Jr.
	 22	 M’Kel Bellamy	 So.
			 
WR	 15	 Parker Dehart	 Sr.
	 80	 Skylar Merrill	 So.
			 
WR	 1	 Shane Shaprio	 Jr.
	 83	 Zack Oakley	 Jr.
			 
WR	 8	 Cameron Campbell	 So.
	 13	 Alex Wilson	 Jr.
			 
TE	 86	 Drew Winklet	 Jr.
	 88	 Ben Parry	 Jr.
			 
LT	 58	 Isaias Gonzalez	 Fr.
	 57	 Nahshon Shuler	 Fr.
			 
LG	 71	 Emory Shaw	 So.
	 67	 Kody Ellis	 Sr.
			 
C	 68	 Daniel Grimmett	 Jr.
	 60	 Dom Bialer	 Jr.
			 
RG	 60	 Dom Bialer	 Jr.
	 54	 Frantz Delalue	 So.
			 
RT	 78	 Tyler Key	 So.
	 75	 Jorge Deltoro Jr.	 So.
 	
DEFENSE

DE	 52	 CJ Shepard	 Sr.
	 44	 Zy’Quan Williams	 Sr.
			 
NG	 97	 Dallas Bailey	 So.
	 96	 Ant Williams	 Fr.
			 
DT	 51	 Jaiden Clinton	 Jr.
	 40	 Jaden Shively	 Jr.
			 
LB	 7	 Travis Burton	 So.
	 35	 Simeon Reid	 Jr.
			 
LB	 9	 Nick Iannone	 R-Jr.
	 17	 Avery Garner	 R-Sr.
			 
LB	 18	 Ayden Carpenter	 Sr.
	 38	 Aden Reece	 So.
			 
CB	 0	 Tristan Bailey	 Sr.
	 21	 TJ Scott	 Jr.

S	 3	 Ben Finkelstein	 Jr.
	 19	 Chase Evans	 So. 
			 
S	 2	 Avery Lilly	 Sr.
	 20	 Tylar Johnson	 Fr.
			 
S	 6	 Jaylen Moore	 R-Sr.
	 3	 Ben Finkelstein	 Jr.
			 
CB	 5	 Jonathan Brown	 Jr.
	 23	 Jahmarri Chandler	 Sr.	

OFFENSE
QB	 1	 Ty Collins	 Jr.
	 14	 Ian Gallimore	 So. 
			 
RB	 3	 Anthony Crawford	 Jr.
	 25	 Ryan Clemens	 Fy.
			 
SB	 15	 Josh Garcia	 Sr.
	 8	 Michael Schoenberg	 Jr.
OR	 11	 Joseph Pizzo	 So.
			 
SB	 21	 Fidel Small	 Jr.
	 27	 Dominic Hahn	 So.
			 
WR	 4	 Teddy Sparrow	 Jr.
	 18	 Ian Evans	 Sr.
			 
TE	 81	 Jackson Todd	 So.
	 5	 Dryden Duggins	 Sr. 
			 
LT	 65	 Wesley Howensein	 Jr.
	 68	 Christin Hills	 So.
			 
LG	 78	 Cailen Graham	 Sr.
	 79	 Isaiah Washington	 Fy.
			 
C	 71	 Thomas Wakefield	 Fy.
	 76	 Greg Bafalis	 Sr.
			 
RG	 73	 Jack Clayton	 So.
	 56	 David Starr	 Fy.
			 
RT	 67	 Tucker Jacobsen	 Sr.
	 68	 Christin Hills	 So.	

DEFENSE

DE	 93	 Will Knight	 Sr.
	 54	 Malik Hardy	 Sr.
			 
DT	 55	 O’Keefe McKinney	 Jr.
	 96	 Cole Sheppard	 So.
			 
DT	 94	 Fritz Nottebohm	 Sr.
	 92	 Daniel Turner	 Fy.
			 
DE	 84	 Randolph Smith	 Jr.
	 97	 Zach Cruet	 Jr.
			 
LB	 32	 Will Mahmud	 Sr.
	 34	 Chase Wilson	 Fr.
			 
LB	 24	 Cooper Taylor	 So.
	 38	 Henry Johnson	 Fy.
			 
LB	 0	 Mac  Palmer	 Jr.
	 41	 Lucas Mullins	 So. 
			 
CB	 2	 Alan Haigler	 Sr.
	 22	 Nolan Wirick	 So.
			 
S	 20	 Jack Johnson	 Sr.
	 36	 Parker Maynard	 Jr.
			 
S	 30	 Allan Gushue	 Jr.
	 31	 Tucker Washburn	 So.
			 
CB	 19	 Gabe Joyner	 Jr.
	 23	 Jaden Steppe	 Jr.

SPECIAL TEAMS

K	 33	 Asher Frisbee	 Fr.
	 47	 Adriano de Castro Filho	 So. 
			 
P	 99	 McKinley Reavis	 So.
	 33	 Asher Frisbee	 Fr.
			 
KR	 0	 Tristan Bailey	 Sr.
	 15	 Parker Dehart	 Sr.
			 
PR	 0	 Tristan Bailey	 Sr.
	 89	 Tay Leslie	 So.
			 
LS	 50	 Rod Hedrick	 Sr.
	 61	 Tyler Gordon	 Fr.
			 
H	 83	 Zach Oakley	 Jr.
	 15	 Parker Dehart	 Sr.

SPECIAL TEAMS

FG	 85	 Marcus Gafford	 So. 
	 91	 Michael Fernandes	 Jr.
			 
KO	 91	 Michael Fernandes	 Jr.
	 85	 Marcus Gafford	 So. 
			 
KR	 25	 Ryan Clemens	 Fy.
	 11	 Joseph Pizzo	 So.
			 
PR	 11	 Joseph Pizzo	 So.
	 25	 Ryan Clemens	 Fy.
			 
P	 85	 Marcus Gafford	 So. 
	 82	 Jackson Smith	 So.
			 
LS	 4	 Teddy Sparrow	 Jr.
	 15	 Josh Garcia	 Sr.
			 
H	 14	 Ian Gallimore	 So. 
	 12	 Thomas Acosta	 Fy.

W&L GENERALS

HEAD COACH
Garrett LeRose ‘07

7th Season
At W&L: 39-25 (.609)

Assistant Coaches
Vaughn Johnson, Assoc. HC / DC

Mat Rapoza ‘03, Off. Coord. / RB / TE
Nick Kazandjian, QBs / WRs

Jimmie Johnson III ‘20, DBs / ST
Tony Collins II, Defensive Line
Gavin Colliton, Offensive Line

2025 SCHEDULE
(0-2, 0-0 ODAC)

9/6	 #7 Salisbury		  L, 42-21
9/13	 at Wittenberg		  L, 24-21
9/20	 Guilford*		  4 p.m.
9/27	 at Randolph-Macon*	 1 p.m.
10/4	 at Hampden-Sydney*	 1 p.m.
10/11	 Gallaudet*		  1 p.m.
10/25	 Bridgewater*		  2 p.m.
11/1	 at Averett*		  4 p.m.
11/8	 Roanoke*%		  1 p.m.
11/15	 at Shenandoah*		  1 p.m.

*ODAC Contest | %Senior Day
Home Games in BOLD

WASHINGTON AND LEE VS. GUILFORD

TEAM STATISTICS | 2025 SEASON
Category		  W&L		  OPP

Points/Game		  21.0		  33.0	

First Downs		  44		  38	

Rushing/Game		  222.0		 148.0	

Passing/Game		  147.0		 236.0	

Total Offense/Game		  369.0		 384.0	

Kick Returns: #-Yard	  	 7-144		 3-92	

Punt Returns: #-Yard	  	 3-15		  4-41	

Int Returns: #-Yard	  	 1-0		  2-6	

Fumbles-Lost	  	 2-1		  2-1	

Penalties: #-Yard	  	 9-62		  7-55	

Punts: #-Yard	  	 7-247		 7-290

Time of Possession	  	 37:15		 22:45	

3rd-Down Conversions	  	 35%		  29%	

4th-Down Conversions		  58%		  66%	

Sacks-Yards		  2-24		  2-14	

Field Goal-Attempts		  0-1		  1-1	

Red Zone Scores	  	 6-8		 8-10	

STATISTICAL LEADERS | 2025 SEASON
PASSING 		  CMP-	ATT-INT		  YDS	 TD	 LNG

#1 Ty Collins			  26-40-2			   294	 2	 38

RUSHING 		  ATT 		  YDS 		  AVG	 TD 	 LNG

#3 Anthony Crawford	 66		  316		  4.8	 2	 16

#1 Ty Collins		  13		  39		  3.0	 1	 10

#21 Fidel Small		  8		  30		  3.8	 0	 13

RECEIVING		  REC		  YDS 	 AVG	 TD 	 LNG

#21 Fidel Small		  7		  91	 13.0	 0	 22

#4 Teddy Sparrow		  4		  64	 16.0	 1	 38

#16 Jake Lohmann		  5		  58	 11.6	 1	 28

#15 Josh Garcia		  4		  37	 9.3	 0	 12

TACKLES			   SOLO	 AST 	 TOT	 TFL	 FF	 INT

#52 Brennan Stout		  2	 17	 19	 1.0	 0	 0

#32 Will Mahmud		  3	 14	 17	 0.0	 0	 0

#20 Jack Johnson		  8	 6	 14	 0.0	 0	 0

#0 Mac Palmer			   3	 9	 12	 0.0	 0	 0

#36 Parker Maynard		  6	 2	 8	 0.0	 0	 0

GC QUAKERS
TEAM STATISTICS | 2025 SEASON
Category		  GC		  OPP

Points/Game		  24.5		  30.5	

First Downs		  41		  33	

Rushing/Game		  97.0		  56.5	

Passing/Game		  231.5		 201.0	

Total Offense/Game		  328.5		 257.5	

Kick Returns: #-Yard	  	 7-159		 9-322	

Punt Returns: #-Yard	  	 5-17		  2-5	

Int Returns: #-Yard	  	 2-26		  5-77	

Fumbles-Lost	  	 2-0		  3-0	

Penalties: #-Yard	  	 23-179		 17-197	

Punts: #-Yard	  	 10-257		 11-388

Time of Possession	  	 33:18	 2	6:42	

3rd-Down Conversions	  	 42%		  25%	

4th-Down Conversions		  50%		  39%	

Sacks-Yards		  9-58		 4-42	

Field Goal-Attempts		  0-1		  0-2	

Red Zone Scores	  	 5-5		  4-6	

STATISTICAL LEADERS | 2025 SEASON
PASSING 		  CMP-	ATT-INT		  YDS	 TD	 LNG

#4 Luke Hyatt			  27-44-4			   310	 3	 71

RUSHING 		  ATT 		  YDS 		  AVG	 TD 	 LNG

#31 Evan Sullivan		  21		  63		  3.0	 1	 86

#24 Josh Campbell		  17		  52		  3.1	 0	 69

#10 Caleb Robles		  14		  36		  2.6	 1	 48

RECEIVING		  REC		  YDS 	 AVG	 TD 	 LNG

#1 Shane Shapiro		  19		  254	 13.4	 2	 65

#8 Cameron Campbell		 9		  77	 8.6	 0	 21

#15 Parker DeHart		  4		  43	 10.7	 1	 13

#82 Chris Simmons		  2		  34	 17.0	 1	 28

TACKLES			   SOLO	 AST 	 TOT	 TFL	 FF	 INT

#9 Nick Iannone			  11	 9	 20	 5.0	 0	 0

#7 Travis Burton			  11	 4	 15	 7.5	 0	 0

#38 Aden Reece			  3	 9	 12	 2.0	 0	 0

#2 Avery Lilly			   3	 6	 9	 1.5	 0	 0

#5 Jonathan Brown		  5	 3	 8	 0.5	 0	 0	

	

HEAD COACH
Brad Davis ‘08

6th Season
At Guilford: 9-35 (.205)

Assistant Coaches
Khalid Jones, Assoc. HC / DC

Josh Baker, OC / QBs
Jamel Warren, ST Coord. / LB

Tre Alexander ‘22, RBs
Jerrod Best, Wide Receivers

Charles Evans, Defensive Line
Justin Thirtyacre, Tight Ends / FB

2025 SCHEDULE
(1-1, 0-0 ODAC)

9/6	 Greensboro		  L, 21-7
9/13	 at Methodist		  W, 42-40
9/20	 at Wash. & Lee*		  4 p.m.
9/27	 Hampden-Sydney*		  1 p.m.
10/4	 at Gallaudet*		  1 p.m.
10/11	 Shenandoah*		  1 p.m.
10/18	 Randolph-Macon*		  1 p.m.
11/1	 at Roanoke*		  6 p.m.
11/8	 Averett		  3 p.m.
11/15	 at Bridgewater		  2 p.m.

*ODAC Contest
Home Games in BOLD



No.	 Name	 Yr.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/High School
0		  Mac Palmer	 Jr.	 LB	 5-11	 200	 Mountain Brook, Ala. / Mountain Brook	

1		  Ty Collins	 Jr.	 QB	 6-0	 185	 Atlanta, Ga. / Paulding County	

2		  Alan Haigler	 Sr.	 DB	 6-0	 195	 Fairfax, Va. / Robinson	

3		  Anthony Crawford	 Jr.	 RB	 6-0	 215	 Swarthmore, Pa. / Strath Haven	

4		  Teddy Sparrow	 Jr.	 WR	 6-4	 200	 Dallas, Texas / Episcopal	

5		  Dryden Duggins	 Sr.	 WR	 6-2	 200	 Baton Rouge, La. / Episcopal	

6		  James Lancaster	 Fy.	 RB	 5-8	 190	 Dallas, Texas / Highland Park	

7		  Marc Geffrard	 Fy.    RB/WR	 6-0	 195	 Staunton, Va. / Staunton	

8		  Michael Schoenberg	 Jr.	 RB	 5-9	 180	 Peachtree Corners, Ga. / Marist	

9		  Aaron Ayodeji	 Fy.	 QB	 6-1	 190	 Clinton, Md. / Oxon Hill	

10		 Tate Whitmer	 Sr.	 WR	 6-2	 190	 Alexandria, Va. / Woodberry Forest	

11		  Joseph Pizzo	 So.	 RB	 5-10	 175	 Brookhaven, Ga. / Marist	

12		 Thomas Acosta	 Fy.	 QB	 6-0	 185	 Laguna Niguel, Calif. / Mission Viejo	

13		 Kane Lafortune	 Fy.	 QB	 5-10	 185	 Niceville, Fla. / Niceville	

14		 Ian Gallimore	 So.	 QB	 5-10	 205	 Mount Airy, N.C. / Mount Airy	

15		 Josh Garcia	 Sr.	 RB	 5-10	 210	 Austin, Texas / Austin	

16		 Jake Lohmann	 So.	 WR	 5-9	 180	 Richmond, Va. / Douglas Freeman	

18		 Ian Evans	 Sr.	 WR	 6-0	 195	 Durham, N.C. / Cardinal Gibbons	

19		 Gabe Joyner	 Jr.	 DB	 5-10	 165	 Fairview, Texas / Lovejoy	  

20	 Jack Johnson	 Sr.	 DB	 6-0	 185	 Wilsonville, Ore. / Wilsonville	

21		 Fidel Small	 Jr.	 RB	 6-1	 200	 Fort Benning, Ga. / Columbus	

22	 Nolan Wirick	 So.	 DB	 5-7	 165	 Raleigh, N.C. / Cardinal Gibbons	

23	 Jaden Steppe	 Jr.	 DB	 5-9	 175	 Charlottesville, Va. / Western Albmarle	

24	 Cooper Taylor	 So.	 LB	 6-0	 210	 Doylestown, Pa. / Central Bucks West	

25	 Ryan Clemens	 Fy.	 RB	 5-7	 185	 Doylestown, Pa. / Central Bucks West	

26	 Aden Boyd	 Sr.	 RB	 5-8	 180	 Bessemer, Ala. / McAdory	

27		 Dominic Hahn	 So.	 RB	 5-9	 180	 Haddonfield, N.J. / Haddonfield Memorial	

28	 Gabe Ketchum	 So.	 DB	 5-9	 175	 Norristown, Pa. / Episcopal Academy	

29	 Marcus Canton	 So.	 DB	 5-8	 170	 Tarrytown, N.Y. / Irvington	

30	 Allan Gushue	 Jr.	 DB	 6-1	 185	 Lutherville-Timonium, Md. / Gilman	

31		 Tucker Washburn	 So.	 DB	 5-10	 180	 Henrico, Va. / Mills E. Godwin	

32	 Will Mahmud	 Sr.	 LB	 6-2	 225	 Downingtown, Pa. / Downingtown West	

33	 Israel Rivers	 Jr.	 DE	 6-3	 195	 Alexandria, Va. / Justice	

34	 Chase Wilson	 Fy.	 LB	 6-0	 210	 Zionsville, Ind. / Zionsville Community	

35	 Isaac Ross	 Fy.	 DB	 5-10	 180	 Winston-Salem, N.C. / Bishop McGuinness	

36	 Parker Maynard	 Jr.	 DB	 5-11	 190	 Greensboro, N.C. / Page	

38	 Henry Johnson	 Fy.	 LB	 6-0	 210	 Riverside, Conn. / Brunswick School	

39	 James Cuthbertson	 So.	 LB	 6-1	 190	 McLean, Va. / Gonzaga College High	

41		 Lucas Mullins	 So.	 DB	 5-7	 175	 Cary, N.C. / Green Hope 	

42	 Jack Payne	 Fy.	 LB	 6-1	 220	 Virginia Beach, Va. / Norfolk Academy 	

43	 Tim Esunge	 Fy.	 LB	 5-9	 205	 Fredericksburg, Va. / Fredericksburg Christian	

44	 Gavin Kiley	 So.	 DB	 5-10	 175	 Rumson, N.J. / Rumson-Fair Haven	

46	 Aiden Moriarty	 Sr.	 DE	 6-2	 230	 Rumson, N.J. / Rumson-Fair Haven	

52	 Brennan Stout	 So.	 LB	 6-0	 215	 St. Clairsville, Ohio / St. Clairsville	  

54	 Malik Hardy	 Sr.	 DL	 5-10	 230	 Hampton, Va. / Phoebus 	

55	 O’Keefe McKinney	 Jr.	 DL	 5-11	 280	 Lawrenceville, Ga. / Marist 	

56	 David Starr	 Fy.	 OL	 5-10	 245	 Waxhaw, N.C. / Marvin Ridge 	

58	 Wesley Covert	 So.	 DL	 5-10	 280	 Lithonia, Ga. / Lithonia 	

65	 Wesley Howenstein	 Jr.	 OL	 6-3	 260	 Clifton, Va. / Centreville 	

67	 Tucker Jacobsen	 Sr.	 OL	 6-2	 260	 Oklahoma City, Okla. / Casady School 	

68	 Christin Hills	 So.	 OL	 6-2	 265	 Jacksonville, Fla. / The Bolles School 	

70	 Tip Tippins	 Fy.	 OL	 6-5	 240	 Atlanta, Ga. / Whitefield Academy 	

71		 Thomas Wakefield	 Fy.	 OL	 6-1	 270	 Charlotte, N.C. / Charlotte Catholic	  

72		 Caleb Short	 Jr.	 OL	 5-11	 290	 Fredericksburg, Va. / Riverbend	

73		 Jack Clayton	 So.	 OL	 6-5	 300	 Norfolk, Va. / Norfolk Academy	

No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Yr.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/High School
0		  Tristan Bailey	 Sr.	 DB	 5-10	 160	 Statesville, N.C. / Statesville
1		  Shane Shapiro	 Jr.	 WR	 5-9	 150	 Jacksonville, N.C. / Jacksonville
2		  Zee-Jay James	 Fr.	 WR	 5-6	 150	 Fairview, N.C. / Asheville Christian 
2		  Avery Lilly	 Sr.	 DB	 5-7	 160	 Mount Gilead, N.C. / Montgomery Central
3		  Ben Finkelstein	 Jr.	 DB	 5-10	 180	 Southern Pines, N.C. / Union Pines
4 		 Luke Hyatt	 So.	 QB	 5-11	 190	 Wadesboro, N.C. / Anson
4 		 Jamari Shaw	 Fr. 	 DB	 5-8	 170	 Teachey, N.C. / Wallace-Rose Hill
5 		 Jonathan Brown	 Jr.	 DB	 6-1	 180	 Wendell, N.C. / Rolesville
5 		 Jason Wall	 So.	 WR	 6-1	 188	 Charlotte, N.C. / Albemarle
6 		 Jaylen Moore	 Sr.	 DB	 6-0	 155	 Durham, N.C. / Hillside New Tech
6 		 Isaac Webb	 Fr.	 WR	 5-8	 140	 Jacksonville, N.C. / North Surry
7 		 Travis Burton	 So.	 LB	 6-3	 220	 Pikeville, N.C. / Charles B. Aycock
7 		 Leo Cardelli	 Sr.	 QB	 6-3	 230	 Jupiter, Fla / Suncoast / N.C Wesleyan
8		  Cameron Campbell	 So.	 WR	 6-0	 185	 Flowery Branch, Ga. / Flowery Branch
9 		 Nick Iannone	 Sr.	 LB	 5-10	 210	 Wellington, Fla. / Wellington
9 		 Kam McKnight	 Fr. 	 QB	 6-1	 190	 Mount Airy, N.C. / North Surry
10 	 Lavarion Peoples	 Fr. 	 DB	 5-9	 185	 Fayetteville, N.C. / Trinity Christian
10		 Caleb Robles	 So.	 QB	 5-11	 195	 Wilmington, N.C. / New Hanover
13 	 Christian Jackson	 Fr.	 LB	 6-0	 190	 PG County, Md. / Gwynn Park
13 	 Alex Wilson	 Jr.	 WR	 5-11	 190	 Four Oaks, N.C. / West Johnston
14		 Nick Danciu	 So.	 QB	 6-2	 185	 Simpsonville, S.C. / Laurens
15 	 Parker DeHart	 Sr.	 WR	 6-1	 195	 Catawba, N.C. / Bandys
15 	 Boogie Johnson Jr.	 Fr.	 DB	 5-11	 165	 Fayetteville, N.C. / Trinity Christian School
16		 Jordan Payne	 Sr.	 DB	 5-9	 170	 Greensboro, N.C. / Eastern Guilford 
17 	 Avery Garner	 R-Sr.	 LB	 6-3	 220	 Denton, N.C. / South Davidson
17 	 D’Omarion Smalls	 So.	 QB	 6-0	 180	 Charlotte, N.C. / Cox Mill
18 	 Neo Cabell	 Fr. 	 QB	 6-2	 200	 Danville, Va. / George Washington
18 	 Ayden Carpenter	 Sr.	 LB	 5-11	 212	 Albemarle, N.C. / North Stanly
19		 Nate Brooks	 Fr. 	 QB	 5-10	 175	 Greenville, N.C. / Ayden-Griftion
19 	 Chase Evans	 So.	 DB	 6-0	 193	 Fayetteville, N.C. / South View
20	 Luke Gaines	 Fr. 	 WR	 6-2	 170	 Goldston, N.C. / Chatham Central
20	 Tylar Johnson	 Fr.	 DB	 5-10	 175	 Hickory, N.C. / Hickory
21		 TJ Scott	 Jr.	 DB	 5-11	 160	 Mooresville, N.C. / Mooresville
21 	 DaSean Shamberger	 Fr. 	 WR	 6-0	 190	 Ramseur, N.C. / Eastern Randolph
22	 M’kel Bellamy	 So. 	 RB	 5-11	 210	 Wilmington, N.C. /  Hampden-Sydney
22 	 Jaylen Hagood	 Fr. 	 DB	 5-10	 170	 Greenville, S.C. / Hillcrest
23	 Eli Baldwin	 Fr.	 RB	 5-9	 170	 Durham, N.C. / Southern School of Energy And Sustainability

23	 Jahmari Chandler	 Sr.	 DB	 5-6	 145	 South Boston, Va. /  Bluefield College
24 	 Josh Campbell	 Sr.	 RB	 5-9	 190	 Reidsville, N.C. / Rockingham County
24 	 Bryce Hall	 Fr.	 LB	 5-11	 195	 Simpsonville, S.C. / Hillcrest
25 	 KJ Allen	 Fr.	 WR	 5-9	 170	 Boonville, N.C. / Starmount
25 	 Omar Garvin	 Sr.	 DB	 5-8	 155	 Carthage, N.C. / Union Pines
26 	 Jayden Gibson	 Jr.	 DB	 5-9	 184	 Salisbury, N.C. / Livingstone University
26 	 Jaiden Hill	 Fr.	 WR	 5-11	 160	 Lawrenceville, Ga. / Central Gwinnett
27		 Tavis Dolford	 R-Fr.	 WR	 6-0	 180	 Lamar, S.C. / Lamar / Andrew College
27		 Caleb Reed	 Fr. 	 DB	 6-2	 185	 Raleigh, N.C. / Athens Drive
28 	 Letavian Adams	 Fr.	 DB	 5-7	 175	 Hamptonville, N.C. / Starmount
28	 Jaden Glenn	 Fr.	 RB	 5-6	 145	 Danville, Va. / George Washington
29	 Paxton Flowe	 Fr.	 DB	 6-0	 200	 Lexington, N.C. / Central Davidson
29	 Daylon Fuller	 Fr. 	 RB	 5-7	 180	 Wilson, N.C. / West Cabarrus
30	 Nehemiah Lynch	 So.	 DB	 5-7	 145	 Lincolnton, N.C. / Lincolnton
31 	 Jaykob Riddle	 Fr.	 LB	 6-0	 210	 Greensboro, N.C. / Reidsville
31 	 Evan Sullivan	 Jr.	 RB	 6-0	 180	 McBee, S.C. / McBee
32	 Sonny Jenkins	 Fr. 	 DB	 5-9	 170	 Hickory, N.C. / Hickory
32 	 Cam McClendon	 Fr. 	 RB	 5-6	 150	 Cheraw, S.C. / Cheraw
33 	 Asher Frisbee	 Fr.	 K	 6-3	 170	 Statesville, N.C. / West Iredell
33 	 Aaron Jones	 Jr.	 RB	 6-1	 198	 La Grange, N.C. / Arendell Parrott Academy
33 	 Avery Pinkett	 Fr. 	 RB	 5-7	 170	 Durham, N.C. / Durham Technical
34 	 Tori Brown	 Fr. 	 DB	 5-10	 150	 Salisbury, N.C. / Salisbury
34 	 Elvis Mazariegos 	 So.	 RB	 5-8	 180	 Cary, N.C. / Cary
35 	 Simeon Reid	 Jr.	 LB	 6-2	 210	 Morganton, N.C. / Freedom
35 	 Marcus Tate Jr.	 So.	 WR	 5-5	 145	 Atlanta, Ga. / Panther Creek
36	 Brogan Hill	 Fr.	 LB	 6-1	 225	 Thomasville, N.C. / East Davidson
37 	 LJ DuBois	 Jr.	 LB	 6-2	 205	 Matthews, N.C. / David W. Butler
37 	 Lucas Smith	 Fr. 	 RB	 6-0	 230	 Staley, N.C. / Eastern Randolph
38	 Aden Reece	 So.	 LB	 6-0	 225	 Wilmington, N.C. / Laney 
39	 Caleb Wood	 So.	 LB	 6-0	 180	 King, N.C. / West Stokes
40 	 Nick Ciccone	 Fr.	 TE	 6-1	 220	 Charlotte, N.C. / Hickory Ridge
40 	 Jaden Shively	 Jr.	 DL	 6-2	 260	 Denton, N.C. / South Davidson
41 	 Tae Brown	 So.	 LB	 5-10	 213	 Greensboro, N.C. / Page
41 	 Curtis Wilson Jr.	 So.	 RB	 6-1	 220	 Brooklyn, N.Y. / Red Springs
42	 Julian Bowen	 So.	 TE	 5-10	 210	 Lumberton, N.C. / Red Springs
43	 Kyle Osborne	 So.	 DL	 6-0	 250	 Union Grove, N.C. / North Iredell
44 	 Taiwo Jones	 So. 	 P	 6-0	 168	 Atlanta, Ga. / Kipp Atlanta Collegiate Academy
44 	 Zy’Quan Williams	 Sr.	 DL	 6-2	 250	 Stantonsburg, N.C. / Greene Central
45 	 Tristan Keaton	 So.	 RB	 5-6	 200	 Pikeville, N.C. / Charles B. Aycock
45 	 Rod Smith	 Fr. 	 LB	 6-0	 200	 Teachey, N.C. / Wallace-Rose Hill
46	 Kobe McMillian	 Fr. 	 LB	 6-0	 195	 King, N.C. / West Stokes
47	 Adriano De Castro	 So.	 K/P	 5-10	 195	 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil / Bom Jesus Sao Jose
48	 Jakarey Gillis	 So.	 RB	 5-10	 175	 Eagle Springs, N.C. / North Moore
49	 Koran Blackwell	 So.	 LB	 5-10	 195	 Dunn, N.C. / Clinton
50 	 Rod Hedrick	 Sr.	 LS	 6-1	 240	 Thomasville, N.C. / East Davidson

No.	 Name	 Yr.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/High School
74		 Colton Baumann	 Jr.	 OL	 6-2	 260	 Dublin, Ohio / Dublin Jerome	  

76	 Greg Bafalis	 Sr.	 OL	 6-1	 265	 Brentwood, Tenn. / Ravenwood	

78	 Cailen Graham	 Sr.	 OL	 6-3	 285	 Houston, Texas / Episcopal	  

79	 Isaiah Washington	 Fy.	 OL	 6-2	 320	 Round Hill, Va. / Woodgrove	

80	 Joey Smargissi	 Fy.	 WR	 6-4	 200	 Arnold, Md. / Breakneck	

81		 Jackson Todd	 So.	 TE	 6-0	 220	 Tomball, Texas / The John Cooper School	

82	 Jackson Smith	 So.    WR/P	 6-0	 175	 Tega Cay, S.C. / Fort Mill High School	

84	 Randolph Smith	 Jr.	 DE	 6-1	 225	 Atlanta, Ga. / North Atlanta	

85	 Marcus Gafford	 So.	 K/P	 5-10	 165	 Lynchburg, Va. / Heritage	

90	 Arnez Dowe	 Fy.	 DL	 6-2	 210	 Norwalk, Conn. / Brunswick School	

91		 Michael Fernandes	 Jr.	 K	 6-0	 195	 Dayton, Md. / Glenelg	

92	 Daniel Turner	 Fy.	 DL	 6-2	 225	 Dallas, Texas / Highland Park	

93	 Will Knight	 Sr.	 DL	 6-0	 225	 Durango, Colo. / Durango	

94	 Fritz Nottebohm	 Sr.	 DL	 6-3	 260	 Darien, Conn. / St. George’s	

95	 Cipriano Bodnar	 Fy.	 DL	 5-11	 235	 Holmdel, N.J. / Holmdel	

96	 Cole Sheppard	 So.	 DE	 6-1	 230	 Spring, Texas / The John Cooper School	

97	 Zach Cruet	 Jr.	 DL	 6-3	 205	 Westville, N.J. / St. Joseph Academy	

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
#2 Alan Haigler 			   hey-GLER		
#7 Marc Geffrard			   Jeff-rard		
#8 Michael Schoenberg			   show-EN-berg		
#9 Aaron Ayodeji			   eye-oh-DAY-gee		
#12 Thomas Acosta			   uh-COE-stuh		
#16 Jake Lohmann 			   LOW-man		
#22 Nolan Wirick			   WHY-rick		
#23 Jaden Steppe			   step			 
#30 Allan Gushue			   GUH-shooe		
#32 Will Mahmud			   MUH-mood		
#37 Max Rottinghaus			   rot-ING-house		
#39 James Cuthbertson			   cuth-bert-son		
#43 Tim Esunge			   ee-soon-gay		
#46 Aiden Moriarty			   more-EE-are-tea		
#65 Wesley Howenstine			   How-in-stine		
#74 Colton Baumann			   BAW-man		
#76 Greg Bafalis			   Baf-uh-lis		
#78 Cailen Graham			   Kay-lynn		
#80 Joey Smargissi			   smar-gee-zee		
#94 Fritz Nottebohm			   Not-UH-bomb		
#95 Cipriano Bodnar			   Sip-pree-ah-no 		
#97 Zach Cruet			   Crew-it			

No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Yr.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/High School
50 	 Sawyer Medlin	 Fr.	 LB	 6-1	 210	 Cary, N.C. / Cary
51		 Jaiden Clinton	 Jr.	 DL	 6-3	 270	 Havelock, N.C. / Havelock
52	 C.J. Shepherd	 Sr.	 DL	 5-10	 255	 Raleigh, N.C. / Enloe
53	 Kayden Gaddist	 So.	 LB	 5-10	 220	 Summerville, S.C. / Summerville
54 	 Frantz Delalue	 So.	 OL	 5-8	 250	 Sunrise, Fla. / Piper
54 	 Owen Whelan	 Fr.	 LB	 5-10	 235	 Asheboro, N.C. / Southwestern Randolph
55 	 Austin Edwards	 Fr. 	 OL	 6-1	 275	 Lexington, N.C. / Central Davidson
55 	 Will Stalker	 Fr. 	 LB	 6-2	 225	 Staley, N.C. / Eastern Randolph
56	 Kenan Chamra	 Fr. 	 OL	 5-8	 255	 Gibsonville, N.C. / Western Alamance
56	 DJ Henderson	 Fr.	 LB	 5-11	 193	 Fountain Inn, S.C. / Hillcrest
57		 Nahshon Shuler	 Fr. 	 OL	 6-0	 265	 Greenville, S.C. / Powdersville
58	 Emman Caesar	 So.	 DL	 6-0	 205	 Winston-Salem, N.C. / Parkland
58 	 Isaias Gonzalez	 Fr. 	 OL	 6-3	 285	 Hamptonville, N.C. / Ronald Wilson Regan
59	 Jayvian Sickles	 Fr.	 DL	 6-2	 193	 Angier, N.C. / Willow Spring
60	 Dom Bialer	 Jr.	 OL 	 5-10	 250	 West End, N.C. / Pinecrest
61		 Tyler Gordon	 Fr.	 LS	 6-0	 210	 Weston, Fla. / Coral Glades
62	 Tristan Ruhnow	 Jr.	 OL	 6-2	 250	 Salisbury, N.C. / Jesse C. Carson
63	 Easton Gravely	 Fr.	 OL	 6-4?	 220	 Asheboro, N.C. / Southwestern Randolph
65	 LeRon Divers-Childs	 Fr.	 OL	 6-0	 218	 Durham, N.C. / Riverside Durham
66	 Kale Cushing	 Fr.	 OL	 6-1	 320	 Clemmons, N.C. / West Forsyth
67	 Kody Ellis	 Sr.	 OL	 6-4	 310	 Smithfield, N.C. / Cleveland
68	 Daniel Grimmett	 Jr.	 OL	 6-3	 295	 Madison, N.C. / McMichael
71		 Emory Shaw	 So.	 OL	 5-10	 260	 Stoneville, N.C. / McMichael
75		 Jorge Deltoro Jr.	 So.	 OL	 6-1	 321	 Simpsonville, S.C. / Hillcrest
77		 Lucas Diniz	 So.	 OL	 6-5	 223	 Cuiabá, Brazil / Cuiabá Arsenal
78	 Tyler Key	 So.	 OL	 6-1	 277	 Brooklyn, N.Y. / Sun Valley
80	 Skyler Merrill	 So.	 WR	 5-11	 175	 Wilmington, N.C. / John T. Hoggard
81		 Josh Long	 So.	 WR	 5-9	 155	 Elon, N.C. / Western Alamance
82	 Chris Simmons	 Jr.	 WR	 5-11	 170	 Goose Creek, S.C. / Ashley Ridge
83	 Zack Oakley	 Jr.	 WR	 6-1	 180	 Elon, N.C. / Western Alamance
84	 Matthew Henzel	 Jr.	 WR	 5-11	 175	 Apex, N.C. / Apex Friendship
85	 Simeon Theodore	 So.	 WR	 6-0	 177	 Burlington, N.C. / Western Alamance
86	 Drew Winkler	 Jr.	 TE	 6-3	 220	 North Wilkesboro, N.C. / North Wilkes
87	 Brendon Bradford	 Jr.	 WR	 5-10	 160	 King, N.C. / South Stokes
88	 Ben Parry	 Jr.	 TE	 6-3	 240	 Chapel Hill, N.C. / East Chapel Hill
89	 Tay Leslie	 So.	 WR	 5-9	 180	 Gastonia, N.C. / Ashbrook
90	 Cory Cheeks	 Fr. 	 DL	 6-1	 230	 Spartanburg, S.C. / Spartanburg
91		 Jordan Wolknhauer-Williams	 Fr.	 DL	 6-0	 240	 Fayetteville, N.C. / Seventy First
92	 Jayden Abernathy	 Fr.	 DL	 6-0	 265	 Iron Station, N.C. / East Lincoln
93	 Owen Jaworski	 So.	 DL	 6-2	 230	 Cary, N.C. / Cary
94	 Titus Norris	 So. 	 DL	 5-11	 300	 Simpsonville, S.C. / Hillcrest / South Carolina State University

96	 Ant Williams	 Fr.	 DL	 6-0	 267	 Mount Airy, N.C. / North Surry
97	 Dallas Bailey	 So.	 DL	 6-1	 240	 Pikeville, N.C. / Charles B. Aycock
98	 Johnny Peake	 Sr.	 DL 	 6-0	 306	 Winston-Salem, N.C. / Atkins
99	 Mckinley Reavis	 So.	 P	 6-2	 185	 Yadkinville, N.C. / Forbush
IN		 Rayden West	 Fr. 	 DB	 5-10	 165	 Liberty, N.C. / Eastern Randolph
#		  Malik Woodard	 Jr.	 RB	 5-7	 185	 Wilson, N.C. / Beddingfield
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